
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMHISSION 

In re: Application for a 
staff-assisted rate case in 
Pasco County by CRESTRIDGE 
UTILITY CORPORATION 

) 
) 

DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-\VU 
ISSUED: 01/05/93 ' ' ) 

--~~---------------------> 

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 
this matter: 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
SUSAN F. CLARK 
J, TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
LUIS J. LAUREDO 

ORDER GRANTING TElltPORARY RATES 
IN THE EVENT OF PROTEST 

AND 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER GRANTING RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE C0!-1MISSION: 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 
Commission . that the action discussed herein, except for the 
granting of temporary rates subject to refund, in the event of a 
protest, is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a 
person whose interests are adversely affected files a petition for 
a formal proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida 
Administrative Code. 

BACKGROUND 

crestridge Utility corporation (Crestridge or utility) is a 
Class c water utility located in Pasco County, Florida. The 
utility provides water service to the Crestridge Gardens 
subdivision. Created in the 1960's, buildout for this subdivision 
is approximately 620 connections. 

On May 11, 1992, Crestridge applied for staff assistance. The 
utility paid the appropriate filing fee. The official filing date 
is July 10, 1992. The test year for this case is the historical 
test year ended Harch 31 1 19 9 2 . The uti 1 i ty served 612 \va ter 
customers during the test year. 

DOCUMENT ~IUMGEP.-DATE 

0 0 0 57 JMI-5 ~ 

FPSC-RECORD~/REPORTING 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 2 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

A .. customer meeting 'I.V'as held on october 15, 

orangewood Village Civic Association, in Holiday, 
customers attended the customer meeting; therefore, 
service comments were presented. 

1992, at the 
Florida. No 
no quality of 

The utility recently has been cited by the Department of 

Environmental Regulation (DER) for lacking an operational emergency 
power source with automatic start up capabilities. There have been 

no Hater outages as a result of this deficiency, so this problem is 

not considered an immediate health risk to the customers. The 

utility i::; .currently in the process of determining i11hat it 'l'lill 

take to comply with DER's request. If auxiliary power is required, 

a significant capital expenditure vlill be necessary at some future 

date. 

It appears that the utility is addressing the situation. Time 

will be required to explore possible options. Therefore, we find 

that the quality of service i~ satisfactory. 

RATE BASE 

Our calculations of the appropriate rate base for the purpose 

of this proceeding is depicted on Schedule No. 1, and our 

adjustments are itemized on Schedule No. 1-A. Those adjustments 

which are self-explanatory or essentially mechanical in nature are 

reflected on those schedules without further discussion in the body 

of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed below. 

Used and Useful 

The vrater treatment plants are considered to be 100% used and 

useful for several reasons: (1) the system is built out; (2) the 

area's groundwater is prone to saltwater intrusion and, therefore, 

pumping at its rated capacity is not recommended; and (3) 100% 

used and useful was allowed in a previous rate case (Docket No. 

890170-I'JU). 

In addition, during the test year there was an average of 612 

customers. Buildout for the crcstridgc subdivision is 

approximately 620 residential connections. Therefore, the service 

area is at design connection capacity. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-t'lU 
PAGE 3 

Plant-in-Service 

. During our audit of the books and records of this utility, the 
utility 1 s books reflected a balance of $101,464 for plant-in­

service at the end of the test year. This amount has been adjusted 
by $58,400 to reconcile the utility's plant balance at December 31., 

198B with plant balances established by Order No. 21.91.9. Plant 
also has been adjusted by $2,729 to reflect pro forma plant 
addition~ as requested by the utility and approved by the staff 
engineer. An averaging adjustment of ($2,213) was made for this 
utility. The total adjustment for plant-in-service is $58,916. 

Based on the foregoing, tve find the appropriate average 
utility plant-in-service is $160,380. 

Land Value 

In Order No. 21919, the Commission established the value of 

the land in rate base to be $6,000. This amount was correctly 
booked by the utility. Therefore, no adjustment is necessary. 

Plant Held for Future Use 

Plant held for future use vlas established by the Commission in 

Order No. 21919 in the amount of ($9,190). This amount included 
inactive wells and related plant of ($17,752), land of ($2,400), 
and accumulated depreciation of $10,962, which resulted in 

($9,190). There has been no change in plant and land totals since 
the prior rate case. To reflect average plant held for future use 

netof accumulated depreciation, we have reconciled the utility's 

total with that amount established by Order No. 21919 and updated 
the accumulated depreciation on the inactive ~!ells and plant 
through March 31, 1992. Therefore, we find that the appropriate 
amount of plant held for future use to include in rate base is 

($7,823). 

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC) 

Ih order No. 21919, the commission set Contributions-in-Aid­

of-construction (CIAC) of $86,055 at December 31, 1988. The 
·utility .has ~ot reco~ded this CIAC on its books. Therefore, we 

have adjusted the utility 1 s CIAC balance by ($86,055) to reflect 
the. CIAC established by Order No. 21919. The utility has not 
collected any CIAC since 1988 because the customer base has 

remained constant. 



• 

O~DER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 4 

Accumulated Depreciation 

The utility 1 s books reflected a balance of ( $9 5 1 57 3) in 

accumulated depreciation at the end of the test period. He have 

adjusted accumulated depreciation by $6,967 to adjust the utility 1 s 

,balance at December, 1988, to the amount established by Order No. 

21919. We also have adjusted accumulated depreciation by ($18, 896) 

to update depreciation on plant through March 31, 19 9 2 . An 

averaging adjustment of $3,4 78 also was made. The total adjustme11t 

for accumulated depreciation is ($8,451). Thus, the appropriate 

amount of accumulated depreciation is ($104,024). 

Accumulated Amortization 

,The utility's books did not reflect any record of accumulated 

amortization of C!AC at the end of the test period. Order No. 

21919 ~stablished accumulated amortization of CIAC at $51,130. We 

have adjusted the utility's total to the amount established by 

Order No. 22919. We also have adjusted accumulated amortization of 

CIAC by $9,618. To update amortization through Harch 31, 1992, an 

averaging adjustment of ($1,131) also v/as made. Therefore, 

accumulated amortization of CIAC for this utility is $59,617. 

Harking Carlita 1 

He find it appropriate to use the formula method in 

calculating the working capital allowance for this utility, or one­

eighth of operation and maintenance expenses. In a later section 

of this order, we find that the appropriate operation and 

maintenance expenses are $52,087. Therefore, we have included one­

eighth of that amount, $6,511, in rate base as the utility's 

working capital allowance. 

Test Year Rate Base 

Based on the foregoing, we find the appropriate test year rate 

base to be $34,606. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

The utility's capital structure is composed of 100% equity. 

Applying the leverage formula approved in Order No. PSC-92-0686-

FOF7WS, issued July 31, 1992, we established the return on equity 

for future purposes to be 10.44%. The overall ra~e of return is 

10.44%. The capital structure is shown on Schedule No. 2. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 5 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculations of net operating income are depicted on 

Schedule No. 3 and our adjustments are itemized on Schedule No. 3-

A. Those adjustments that are self-explanatory or essentially 

mechanical in nature are shown on those schedules without further 

discussion in the body of this Order. The major adjustments are 

discussed below. 

Test Year Operating Revenues 

The utility recorded revenues of $51,403 during the test 

period. A revenue check based on test year bills and consumption 

times the utility's authorized rates during the test year does not 

agree with revenue recorded by the utility. The utility • s recorded 

test year revenue has been adjusted by $2,766 to reflect test year 

revenue based on test year number of customers, consumption, and 

those rates that were in effect during the year. 

on June 22, 1992, the Commission granted the utility a rate 

adjustment through the price index application. We have annualized 

revenues based on test year number of customers, consumption, and 

the existing rates. Revenue has been adjusted by $3,286 to reflect 

test year annualized revenue. The total adjustment for test year 

revenue is $6,052. Therefore, the appropriate test year operating 

revenue is $57,455. 

Operation and Maintenance Expense (O&ML 

The components cf the utility's operating expenses include 

operation and maintenance expenses, depreciation expense, and taxes 

other than income taxes. 

The utility recorded test year operating expenses 

These expenses include operation and maintenance 
$49,839, depreciation expense of $2,688, and taxes 
income of $5,647. 

of $58,174. 
expense of 
other than 

We have reviewed the utility 1 s expense accounts for proper 

amounts, periods, and classifications. The utility 1 s test year 

operating expenses have been traced to invoices. All expenses 

allocated by the parent company, Holiday Gulf Homes, Inc., have 

been tested for reasonableness and adjustments have been made 

accordingly. We find that the appropriate amount of operation and 

maintenance expenses is $52,087. A summary of adjustments that 

correspond to Schedule No. 3 follows. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-'1'/U 
PAGE 6 

A. Operation and Maintenance Expense 

1) Salaries and Wages ~ Employees (601) - The utility 
recorded $9 1 032 as salary expense for its 
clerk/office manager. The utility has requested a 
pro-forma salary adjustment of $265 for this 
expense. \ve find this to be reasonable and have 
adjusted this expense by $265. 

2) Employee Pensions and Benefits The utility 
recorded $1,411 in this expense for group 
insurance. We have adjusted this amount by $259 to 
reflect the appropriate test year total per audit. 

3) Contractual Services- The utility recorded $17,091 
in this expense account. 'lve have adjusted this 
amount by $890. 

The utility has provided the Commission with 
documentation of DER-required water testing expense 
of $4,878. our staff engineer has verified the 
cost of the testing with the contractual vendor. 
These tests are required every three years. 
Therefore, the appropriate annual expense for DER­
required water testing is $1,626 ($4,878/3). The 
utility recorded $1,378 in contractual services for 
DER-required water testing. We have adjusted this 
expense by $248 to reflect the appropriate annual 
allowance for DER-required water testing. 

Meter reading charges will increase by $.01 
per meter resulting in an adjustment of $74. We 
find this amount to be reasonable. This expense 
also has been adjusted by $300 to reflect the cost 
of painting hydropneurnatic tanks ($900/3 years) and 
by $268 to reflect the cost of rebuilding a motor 
($1338/5 years). The total adjustments for 
contractual services expenses equals $890. 

4) Transportation Expenses - The utility requested a 
yearly allocated expense of $51 be included for the 
use of an employee's private vehicle in the pursuit 
of utility business. We find that an allowance of 
$51 is appropriate. 

5) Insurance Expense - The utility recorded $1,043 in 
this expense. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 7 

We have adjusted this expense by $364 to 
reflect test year amount per audit. 

6) Regulatory Commission Expense - This expense has 
been adjusted by $225 ($900/4) to allow the 
utility•s rate case filing fee amortized over four 
years. 

7) Miscellaneous Expense- The utility recorded $7,143 
in this expense. 'Ne have adjusted this expense by 
($822) to reflect the proper allocated amount of 
postage expense, by ($10) to adjust travel expense 
to test year audited total, by $186 to reflect pro 
forma corporate filing i'ee, by $19 to reflect a new 
ten-year public use permit ($185 amortized over ten 
years), and by $821 to reflect various 
miscellaneous expenses per our staff audit. 

B. Depreciation Expense - Test year depreciation expense has been 

calculated using rates prescribed by Rule 25-30.140, Florida 

Administrative. code. We have adjusted the utility 1 s test year 

depreciation expense by $3,662 to reflect the calculated test year 

depreciation expense net of non-used and useful depreciation. 

Applying the prescribed depreciation rates to the appropriate used 

and useful plant-in-service account balances results in a 

depreciation expense of $6,350. Applying the depreciation rates to 

the appropriate CIAC account balances offsets depreciation expense 

by $2,263. 

c. Taxes Other than Income Taxes - The utility recorded taxes 

other than income of $5,647. This expense has been adjusted by 

($134) . to reflect the appropriate payroll taxes per audit, by 

($457) to reflect the test year real estate taxes per audit, by $l4 

to reflect test year tangible taxes per audit, and by $239 to 

reflect test year regulatory assessment fees at 4.5% applicable to 

test year revenues. 

o. Operating Revenues - Revenue has been adjusted by $8,002 to 

reflect the increase in revenue required to cover expenses and 

all01;1 the Commission approved rate of return on investment. 

E. Taxes Other Than Income Taxes This expense has been 

increased by an additional $361 to reflect the regulatory· 

assessment fee of 4.5% on the increase in revenue. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 8 

Ooerating Expenses summary 

Based on the foregoing, the appropriate amount of operating 

expenses is $61,844. 

Test Year Operating Loss 

The appropriate test year operating revenue for Crestridge is 

$57,455, while the corresponding test year operating expenses equal 

$61,483. Therefore, the test year operating loss is $4,028. 

Test year operating expenses and loss are shown on Schedule 

No. 3. Adjustments are sho; . .;n on Schedule No. 3-A and the Analysis 

of water Operation and Maintenance expenses is shown on Schedule 

No. 3-B. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Based on our review of the utility's books and records and the 

adjustments made herein, we find that the appropriate annual 

revenue requirement is $65,457. Accordingly, we find it 

appropriate to approve an annual increase in revenue of $8,002 

(13. 93 percent). These revenue requirements will allow the utility 

the opportunity to recover its operating expenses and allow it the 

opportunity to earn a 10.44 percent return on its investment. 

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE 

We have calculated new water rates for the utility that are 

designed to achieve the revenue requirement approved herein. We 

find these new rates to be fair, just, and reasonable. The 

utility•s existing rates and the rates '-lie hereby approve are set 

forth belovl. The utility currently employs the base facility 

charge rate structure. The base facility charge rate structure is 

an appropriate rate structure for this utility for conservation 

purposes. The utility • s customer usage is very loH and no 

additional rate structure conservation measures are necessary. We 

find that the existing rate structure should be retained. 

Based on the test year billing analysis, the utility provided 

water service to approximately 612 residential metered customers. 

The utility's average water usage is approximately 4,263 gallons 

per month per customer. Rates have been calculated based on test 

year customers and consumption. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 9 

Base Facility 

HATER 
Honthly Rates 

Residential and General Service 

Charge Existing 

Meter sizes: 
5/8 11 X 3/4 11 $ 4.20 
3/4 11 6.30 
1" 10.48 
1 1/2 11 20.98 
211 33.57 
311 67.13 
411 104.91 
611 209.84 

Gallonage Charge 
Per 1,000 Gallons $ .85 

Approved 

$ 4.88 
7.32 

12.20 
24.40 
39.04 
78.08 

122.00 
244.00 

$ • 95 

Effective Date 

The approved monthly metered rates shall be effective for 
meter readings on or after 30 days from the stamped approval date 
on the revised tariff sheets. Tariff sheets will not be approved 
until Staff verifies that the tariff sheets are consistent with 
this Commission's decision and that the proposed customer notice is 
adequate, and that no protest has been filed. 

Statutory Rate Reduction and Recovery Period 

The appropriate recovery period for rate case expense is four 
years. The appropriate annual rate reduction at the end of that 

period is $236. 

Section 3 67. 0816, Florida Statutes, entitled "Recovery of Rate 
Case Expenses 11 states that: 

The amount of rate case expense determined by the 
commission pursuant to the provisions of this chapter to 
be recovered through a public utilities rate shall be 
apportioned for recovery over a period of 4 years. At 
the conclusion of the recovery period, the rate of the 
public utility shall be reduced immediately by the amount 
of rate case expense previously included in rates. 

The rate case expense incurred by the utility for this case 
totaled $900. Based on the above-mentioned statute, the 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 10 

appropriate recovery period for this expense is four years, which 

allmvs the utility to recover $225 per year through its rates. 

Once the annual Regulatory commission Expense recovery is grossed 

up to reflect regulatory assessment fees, the annual recovery 

increases to $236. 

At the end of four years, the utility • s rates should be 

reduced by $236 annually. Using current revenues, expenses, 

capital structure 1 and customer base, the rate reduction is $.02 in 

the base facility charge for a 5/8 11 x 3/4 11 meter. 

The utility shall file revised tariff sheets no later than one 

mohth prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. The 

utility shall also file a proposed customer notice setting forth 

the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If the utility 

files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass­

through rate adjustment 1 separate data should be filed for the 

price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the 

reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 

The four year rate case expense reductions are shown on 

Schedule No. 4. 

Temporary Rates in the Event of Protest 

This Order proposes .an increase in vlater rates. A timely 

protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting 

~n an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the utility. Therefore 1 in 

the event of a protest filed by a party other than the utility, we 

hereby authorize the utility to collect the rates approved herein, 

on a temporary basis, subject to refund, provided that the utility 

first furnish and have approved by Commission Staff, adequate 

security for a potential refund through a bond, letter of credit in 

the amount of $5,465, or an escrow agreement, as well as a proposed 

customer notice and revised tariff sheets. 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should 

contain vTOrding to the effect that it vlill be terminated only under 

the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or 

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the utility shall 
refund the amount collected that is attributable to the 
increase. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 11 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as security, it 
should contain the following conditions: 

1) 

2} 

The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is 
in effect. 

The letter of credit Hill be in effect until a final 
Commission order is rendered, either approving or denying 
the rate increase. 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the 
following conditions should be part of the agreement: 

1} No funds in the escrow account may be ,.fithdravm by the 
utility v!ithout the exprc:<ss approval of the Commission. 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest 
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the 
customers. 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the 
interest earned by the escrow account shall revert to the 
utility. 

5) All information on the escrow account shall be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission 
representative at all times. 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be 
deposited in the escrow account within seven days of 
receipt. 

7) This escrov1 account is established by the direction of 
the Florida Public service Commission for the purpose(s) 
set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Consentino v. Elson, 263 So.2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), 
escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs 

associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
Qrc the rcspon:dbili·ty of, and !::hould .be borne by, the utility. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 12 

Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an 
account of all monies received as result of the rate increase shall 
be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by whom 
and on whose behalf such monies were paid. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it shall be paid Hith interest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code. 

The utility shall maintain a record of the amount of the bond, 
and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In 
addition, after the increased rates are in effect, the utility 
shall file reports with the Division of water and Wastewater no 
later than 20 days after each monthly billing. These reports shall 
indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased rates. 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
application of Crestridge Utility corporation for an increase in 
its water rates in Pasco County is approved as set forth in the 
body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in the body of this 
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It is further 

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules attached 
hereto are by reference incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED that all of the provisions of this Order, except for 
the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, subject to 
refund, are issued as proposed agency action and shall become 
final, unless an appropriate petition in the form provided by Rule 
25-222.029, Florida Administrative Code, is received by the 
Director of Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the date set forth in 
the Notice of Further Proceedings below. It is further 

ORDERED that crestridge Utility Corporation is authorized to 
charge the new rates and charges as set forth in the body of this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall be effective for 
meter readings taken on or after 30 days after the stamped approval 
date on the revised tariff pages. It is further 



ORDER NO~ PSC-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-NU 
PAGE 13 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 

charges approved herein, Crestridge Utility Corporation shall 

submit and have approved a proposed notice to its customers of the 

increased rates and charges and the reasons therefor. The notice 

will be ~pproved upon staff's verification that it is consistent 

with our decision herein. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates approved 

herein, Crcstridge Utility Corporation shall submit and have 

approved revised tariff pages. The revised tariff pages will be 

approved upon our staff's verificution that they are consistent 

with our decision herein and that the protest period has expired. 

It is further 

ORDERED that in the event of a protest by any substantially 

affected person other than the utility, Crestridge Utility 

Corporation is authorized to collect the rates approved herein on 

a temporary basis, subject to refund, in accordance with Rule 25-

30.360, Florida Administrative Code, provided that Crestridge 

Utility Corporation has furnished satisfactory security for any 

potential refund and provided that it has submitted and Staff has 

approved revised tariff pages and a proposed customer notice. It 

is further 

ORDERED that, in the event of a protest, prior to its 

implementation of the rates and charges approved herein on a 

temporary basis, subject to refund, crestridge Utility corporation 

shall submit and have approved a bond or letter of credit in the 

amount of $5,465 or an escrmv agreement as a guarantee of any 

potential refund of revenues collected on a temporary basis. It is 

further 

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed if no timely protest 

is received from a substantially affected person by the expiration 

of the protest period. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service commission, this 5th 

day of January 1993 . 

(SEAL) 
KAC 

Reporting 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-HU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-HU 
PAGE 14 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 

120.59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should.not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative 

hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 
sought. 

As identified in the body of this ordur, our action, except 
for the granting of temporary rates, subject to refund, in the 

event of a protest, is preliminary in nature and 'vill not become 
effective or final, except as provided by Rule 25-22.029, Florida 
Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial interests are 
affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition 
for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida 

Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) 
and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This petition must be 
received by the Director, Division of Records and Reporting at his 
office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, 

by the close of business on January 26, 1993. In the absence of 
such a petition, this order shall become effective on the date 

subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-22.029 (6), 
Florida Administrative Code. 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 

issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renev;ed within the 
specified protest period. 

If the relevant portion of this order becomes final and 

effective on the date described above, any party adversely affected 
may request judicial revie¥r by the Florida supreme Court in the 
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First 
District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or HasteHater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee vlith the appropriate court. This filing must be 
c6mpleted within thirty {30) days of the effective date of this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appcll~te 

Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 

R~le 9~900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSG-93-0012-FOF-WU 
DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 15 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 

in this matter may request: (1} reconsideration of the decision by 

filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 

Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 

this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 

Adrninistrati ve Code; or (2) judicial revie1;1 by the Florida supreme 

Court ~n the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 

1irst District court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 

utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 

Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 

the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 

completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this order, 

pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 

notice,of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), 

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



ORDER NO. PSC-:93-0012-roF-aJ 
DOC1<8T NO. 920417-wU 
PAGE 16 

CRESTR I DGE UTILITIES, ltlC. 
SCHEDULE OF ~ATER RATE 6ASE 
TEST YEAR ENO[O.HARCH Jl. IS92 

UTlLITI.PLAtiT lH SERVICE 

LAliO/HON-OEPRECIABLE ASSEiS 

PLAilT HELO FOR FUTURE; USE 

ACQU! 5 I TtON ADJUSTMENT 

C.\1.1.?. 

C. I ,A.C. 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

AMORTlZAT!Otl OF ACQUlSlilDN 1iOJUSTHEr1T 

AMORTIZATION OF C.I.A.C. 

iiORKIHG ~APITAL ALLOIIAIICE 

WATER RATE BASE 

TEST YEAR 
PER UTILITY .... _.,.. ___ .. _______ 

$ 101.464 A 5 

6,000 

0 B 

0 

0 

0 c 

(95,573)0 

0 

0 E 

6,337 F ________ _._ .. ____ 

$ ! 18.228 s 
==::::J~::J:.~::O:CO:~t:===:::::1! 

SCHEDULE NO. 1 
DOCKET 110. 920417 ·\.IU 

COHH. ADJUST. BALANCE 
TO UTIL. 8AL . PER CO~.H. ____ .. ______ .., ___ 

-------------401 .. 

58,916 s 150,380 

0 6,000 

{7 ,823} (7,823) 

0 0 

0 0 

(86,055) (86,055) 

(8,451) (104,024} 

0 0 

59,617 59,617 

174 6,511 ... ______________ _. ___________ ... __ 

16,378 s J4,606 
'C!::>::J.;;:;;:;.==:=~=~~::~~::;;:..a ~;:;:::::':=!~:;:r~.:::l.:;:::r::::::: 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-t,Jl:J 

DOCKET NO. 920417-wU 
Pl\t:a:: 17 

CRESTRIDGE UTIL!TIES. INC. 

DOCKET NO. 920417-~U 

TEST YEAR ENDED .~RCH 31, 1992 

-.· 

A •. UTlliTY PLANT Ul SERVICE 

1. To adjust the utility's plant .total at 12-31·88 

to agree with tot a 1 s estab 1 i shed by Order llo. 21919 

2. To reflect pro forma plant additions 

3. To reflect aver~ging adjustment 

Subtotal 

il. PLAUT.HELD FOR FUTURE USC: 

1. To reflect two inactive wells and ~ssociated 

plant 
2. To reflect non-~sed and useful land on which 

the inactive wells ~re located 

3. To reflact the accumulated depreciation as~ociated 

with the inactive wells and plant through 3-31·92 

4. To reflect the averaging Jdjustment to acc,.mulated 

depreciation associated with the inactive plant 

C. CO/lTRIBllfiOUS {/! AID Of CONSTRUCTION 

I. To adjust utility·s CIAC balance to agree 

~ith tat~ls established by Order No. 21919 

0. ACCUHULATED ,DE?RECiATIOU 

l. To ~dj ust tha utility· s tot a 1 at Oece:nber 31, 19!!3 

ta that amount establi:;had by Order No. 21919 

2. To reflect staff's calculated accumulated 

depreciat1on on ~lant additions through 

Harch :n, 1992 

2. To ·reflect ~~craging adjustment 

Subtotal 

\lATER 

56,400 

2.729 
(2,2.13) 

56,916 
::::=:::==::;;r 

{17,752) 

(2.400) 

12.632. 

(303) 

(7,823) 

(86,055) 

6,967 

(18, 896} 

.3,478 

(8,451) 

SCHEOUL: UO. 1-A 

AOJUSTHE!ITS TO 
RATE BASE 

PAGE 1 OF 2 



ORDER NO.PSC~93-0012-FOF-WTJ 
ro::KF:T NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 18 

CRESTRIDGE UTILITIES. INC. 
DOCkET NO. 920417-~U 

TEST YEAR EHOED HARCH 31, 1992 

E. ACCUMULATED AMORTIZATION OF ClAC 

1. To adjust the utility's balance at December 31, 1988 

to that amount established by Order Ho. 21919 

Z. To reflect amortization exp£nse frcrn January 1, 1989 

through March. 31, 1992 

3. To reflect avcr~ge adjustment 

Subtotal 

F. 1,/0RKING CAPITAL ALLOI.'AUCE 

1. To reflect working capital allowance based 

on one-eighth of O&H expenses 

.-

•' 

WATER 

51.130 

9.618 
(1.131) 

59,617 

174 

SCHEDULE NO. h\ 

ADJUSTHEHTS TO 
RATE BASE 

PAGE 2 OF 2 



O!IDE...'{ NO. PSC-93-0012-"FOF-~·:U 

I.XX:KET NO. 920417-,·m; 
Pl\GE 19 

CRESTRIDGE UTiLITIES, INC. 
SCHEDULE OF CAP!TAL STRUCTURE 
TEST YEAR ENDED KARCH 31. 199Z 

SALAI!CE 
!' ER UTI L1 T'f 

-------·---

LOHG-TERH DEBT $ 0 

SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 

PREFERRED EQUITY 0 

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 0 

COHHOII EOU ITY 177,480 

HNESTMENT TAX CREDITS 0 

DEFERRED TAXES 0 

OTHER 0 

... ______ .,.. ___ 

TOTAL s 177.480 
::::!::=.:ot.::===.::;:= 

RMIGE OF REASD/lA6Ll"liESS LO:.' 

----·----~-~---~-"-----

___ ..,. ... ______ 

P.ETURU 011 EQUITY 9.~4~ 

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 9.44% 

CO~l>l. ADJUST. 
TO UTIL. BAL. ..... ______ ,.. _____ 

s 0 s 

0 

0 

0 

(142 ,87~) 

0 

0 

0 

------·-------
s (142.874) s 

::;:::::.::::r:>=:.::.::::.;n...: 

i 

H!GK _ ___ ..,. _______ .... 

II. 44X 

l1.44il 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 

DOCKET NO. 920417-IIU 

SA LANCE PERCENT WEIGHTED 

PER COMH. OF TOTAL COST COST 

-----------
___ ..... ,_ ___ ___ ............ -- ---- ......... --

0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00~ 

0 0.00% 0.00% 0.001. 

0 0.00% 0 .001. 0.00% 

0 0.00~ o.aox 0.00% 

34,606 100.00% 10.44% 10.447: 

0 0.00~ o.oox o.oar. 

0 o.oor. 0. OOi. o.oot 

0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

____ ... ______ _____ ... ___ ... _ ... _____ .. 

34,606 !OO.OO:C 10.~4% 

==~;:::.=:::=.=~~~ ::::::;;;:::!.;;:;;;:L::: ::=:====::~== 



Of-<DER NO. PSC-:-93-0012-FOF-t,7U 

1)(0\ET NO. 920417-~Jl'J 

PAGE 20 

CRESTRIOGE UTILITIES, INC. 
SCHEOULE OF \.lATER OPERATHIG INCOME 

TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1992 

OPERA T l NG REVE~IUES 

OPERA TlliG EXPENSES: 

O?ERATIO:I Atm HA.INTEtWlCE 

OEPREC!ATION{UET) 

AHOR.TIZATIOil 

TAXES OTHER THAN WCGME TAXES 

I: I COME TAXES 

TOT.;L OPEKATII!G EXPE~SES 

OPERATING INCOHE/(LOSS) 

\lATER RATE BASE 

RATE OF RETURN 

s 

$ 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE li0.3 

DOCKET IIO.S20417~\IU 

TEST YEAR COH,'t. ADJUST. COH:-1. ADJUST COHH. ADJUST 3ALANCE 

PER UTILITY TO UTIL. SAL. TEST YEAR FOR INCREASE PER COHH. 

51,403 A 6,0S2 S 57,455 F $ 8,002 $ 65,457 

49,839 6 2,248 52,087 0 52,087 

2,688 c 3,662 6,350 0 6,350 

0 0 {2,263) (2.263) 0 (2.263) 

5,647 E (338) 5,309 G 361 5,670 

0 0 0 0 0 
____ , ___ ,.._..,. ____ .. ,.. ____ .,. ____ _._.,. _ _____ ,_ ___ .,. _____ ... ____ .,. _______ 

.... ,.. ... ___ ,. __ 

58,174 $ 3,309 s 61,483 $ 361 s 51,844 

____ .,.,...,. ________ _________ ... ____ ... ,.. _____ .. ________ _ .,._.,. ____ ... ____ _ _ _, ... ___ ..,. _ 

(6,771) s 2.,743 s (4,028) $ 7' 641 s 3,613 

18,228 $ 34.606 s 34,606 

~37.15% -11.64% 10.44~ 

•' 



ORDER· NO. PSC-9 3-00 12-FOF-t•liJ 

DOCKET NO. 920417-110 
PAGE 21 

CRESTRIOGE UTILITIES, IHC. 

DOCKET 110 •. 920417-ilU 

TEST YEAR EHDEO HARCH 31, 1992 

A. OPERATING REVENUES 

1. To reflect the utility's test year revenues 

based on the billing ~n~lysis and existing 

rates· during the test.ye~r 

2.. To rcfl ect .1nnua 1 i ::ed re~enue 

ll. OPERATlOJ! AND MAHHEilAHCE EXPfllSES; 

1. Salaries and ~ages - Employees 

A. To adjust Office M~nager's ~alary as 

reccmmended by enginezr and requested 

by util \ty 

2. ~~ployee Pensions and Eenefits 

A. To reflect ~ppropriate test year total 

per audit 

3. Contrac~ual Services 

A. To reflect an lnc•ease in meter 

reading costs 
B. To reflect DER r~qulred water testing 

recc~.ended by staff engineer 

C. To reflect cost of painting 

hydropneu~tic tenk 

0. To ref;l ect the C:Jst of rebui 1 ding 

a meta~ amortized over five years 

($1.336/5) 

Subtotal 

4. Transportation Expense 

A. To Jdjust tr~nsportat!on expen~u 

to pro for~a emount 

5. Insurance Expense 

A. To reflect staff's calculJt~d allocation 

of Insurance cxpun~~ 

6. Reguiiltory Ccrrmissicn E;;o;pense 

A.. i o reflect rate case fii i ng fe2 

ilATE!! 

2,765 
3.286 

5,052 

265 
=:::::=::::J=::: 

Z59 

74 

2~8 

300 

Z68 

890 

51 

364 

· aroort i zed oyer four years llS 

SCHEOllLE NO. 3A 
ADJUSTHEiiTS TO 

0Pt:RATl!U3 I!lCOHE 

• PAGE 1 Of 3 



'DRDERNO. PSC-93-0012-FO!='-~·lU 

IX'.DCET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 22 

CRE:STRIOGE UTI Ll Tl ES, HIC. 

DOCKET 110. 920417-IIU 

TEST YEAR ENDED HAR~H 31, 1992 
•. 

·' 

7. Miscellaneous Expenses 
A. To reflect appropriate test year 

postage amount per audit 

B. To reflect pro fc~ Corporate filing fee 

per <ludit 
C. To reflect pro fo~4 ~ater Hanagament 

Permit fee 
0. To reflect appropriate trave 1 

expense 
E. To reflect various miscellaneous exp~nses 

per staff audit 

Subtotal 

Total O&H Adjustments 

C. DEPREClATIOH EXPENSE: 

1. To reflect staff's calculated test year 

d~orec\ation e;~:pense net of non-u~ed and useful 

depreciation expense ~ 

- D. AHCRTIZATIOI! EXPENSE 

l. To reflect utility's areortization of CIAC 

E:. TAXES OTHER THJ\tl HlCO!-IE: 

1. To raflcct payroll ta:<es [test year) 

per audit 
z. To reflect test year tangible taxes 

per audit 
3. To reflect test year real estate taxas 

per audit 
4. To refiect test year regulatory as~essment 

fees ~t 4.5% based on ~nnualized 

revenue 

iiATER 

(822.) 

186 

19 

(10) 

821 

194 
===-_;:::=== 

2,248 

' 3,562 

(2.263) 

(134) 

14 

{457) 

239 

(33S) 

SCHEOUL£ fiO. 3A 

AOJUSTHEHTS TO 

OPERATHIG IHCOHE 
PAGE 2 OF 3 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-001?.-FQF;..\IJTJ 

DOCKET N0.-920417-~U 
PAGE 23 

CRESTRlDGE UTlliT!ES, INC. 

DOCI<:ET tiO. S20417 MIIU 

TEST YEAR.EHOE:D MARCH ~1. 1992 

F. OPERATING REVE!IUES 

L To reflect the increase in revenue 

required to cover exp~nses and allo~ 

staff's reccmr.cnded rate of return 

G. TAXES OTHER THAtl INCOME TAXES 

1. To reflect the regulatory 

assessment fee of 4.5~ on the 

increase in revenue 

\lATER 

8,002 

361 
===;:=::::;;~ 

SCHEDULE 110. 3A 

AOJUS1HEHTS TO 
OPERATIIlG H!COHE 

PAGE 3 OF 3 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0012-FOF-l•7U 

DOCKET NO. 920417-WU 
PAGE 21# 

CRESTRIDGE UTILITIES, INC. 
TEST YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 1992 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 
RATE REDUCTION AFTER 

RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSE 

Residential, Multi-residential, and General service 

Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4 11 

3/4 11 

1" 

3" 

6" 

Gallonaae Charge 
(Per 1,000 gallons) 

Monthly Rates 

BASE FACILITY CHARGE 

Comm. Approved Comm. Approved 

Rates Decrease 

$ 4.88 $ 0.02 

7.32 0.03 

12.20 0.04 
. 

24.40 o.os 

39.04 0.09 

78.08 0.16 

122.00 0.28 
! 

244.00 0.83 

.95 .oo 


	scan131468
	scan131469
	scan131470
	scan131471
	scan131472
	scan131473
	scan131474
	scan131475
	scan131476
	scan131477
	scan131478
	scan131479
	scan131480
	scan131481
	scan131482
	scan131483
	scan131484
	scan131485
	scan131486
	scan131487
	scan131488
	scan131489
	scan131490
	scan131491



